RECEIVED

OCT 1 6 1996 2:30 Pm UMATILLA COUNTY RECORDS

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transferring) Jurisdiction of a Portion of) 10th Street, Co. Rd. No. 1219,) to the City of Hermiston, Ore.)

Order No. RD910-08

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(b) the City of Hermiston, Oregon has deemed it to be in the best interests of the City to acquire jurisdiction over that portion of 10th Street (County Road No. 1219) lying between State Highway 207 and County Road No. 1190 (East Highland Avenue), and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(6)(a) the City adopted a resolution, passed by their Council and approved by their Mayor, requesting the transfer of the above described road from Umatilla County to the City, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(2)(a), (2)(b), and (3) notice of a public hearing was posted and published, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(4) a hearing was held on October 16, 1996 at 10:00 a.m. to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer, and there being no objections:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in accordance with ORS 373.270(6)(b) jurisdiction of the above described portion of County Road No. 1219 (10th Street) be transferred to the City of Hermiston, Oregon, that improvement, construction, or repair by the County shall cease, and that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments shall vest in the City.

1996 UNATIL Dated this _____ day of _____ Chillen UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ATTEST OFFICE OF CC Bv Emile Holeman Records EOF APPROVED AS TO Glenn3

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

William Jones, County Counsel

RESOLUTION NO.1418

WHEREAS, the Hermiston City Council deems it necessary, expedient, and in the best interests of the City of Hermiston to acquire jurisdiction over E. 10th Street between Diagonal Boulevard and E. Highland Avenue to the same extent as it has over other public streets and alleys of the City, and

WHEREAS, the City of Hermiston has agreed in principle to co-adopt Umatilla County Resolution #95-PC-002 amending Hermiston Planning Area Joint Management Agreement (JMA) Section F.7 concerning the transfer of jurisdiction for County roads in the Urban area,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Hermiston City Council does hereby request the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners to initiate a proceeding to transfer jurisdiction over E. 10th Street between Diagonal Boulevard and E. Highland Avenue from Umatilla County to the City of Hermiston in accord with ORS 373.270.

PASSED by the Common Council this 26th day of August, 1996. APPROVED by the Mayor this 26th day of August, 1996.

1/ Auch

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CITY RECORDER